Fitrix
Fixed Assets = User Guide

Version 3.90



Restricted Rights Legend

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph
(c)(1)(ii) of the Rightsin Technical Data and Computer Software clause at DFARS252.227-7013. Fourth
Generation Software Solutions, 2814 Spring Rd., Suite 300, Atlanta, GA 30039.

Copyright

Copyright (c) 1988-2002 Fourth Generation Software Solutions Corporation. All rightsreserved. No part of this
publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in aretrieval system, or translated into any
language in any form by any means without the written permission of Fourth Generation Software Solutions.

Software License Notice

Y our license agreement with Fourth Generation Software Sol utions, which isincluded with the product, specifies
the permitted and prohibited uses of the product. Any unauthorized duplication or use of Fitrix, in wholeor in
part, in print, or in any other storage and retrieval system is forbidden.

Licenses and Trademarks

Fitrix is aregistered trademark of Fourth Generation Software Solutions Corporation.
Informix is aregistered trademark of Informix Software, Inc.

UNIX isaregistered trademark of AT&T.

FITRIX MANUALS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, FURTHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ENTIRE RISK ASTO THE QUAL-
ITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE FITRIX MANUALSISWITH YOU. SHOULD THE FITRIX MANU-
ALS PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU (AND NOT FOURTH GENERATION SOFTWARE OR ANY
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF FOURTH GENERATION SOFTWARE) ASSUME THE ENTIRE
COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR, OR CORRECTION IN NO EVENT WILL FOURTH
GENERATION BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY LOST PROFITS, LOST
SAVINGS, OR OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE
OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH FITRIX MANUALS, EVEN IF FOURTH GENERATION OR AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF FOURTH GENERATION HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSI-
BILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY OTHER PARTY. IN ADDITION,
FOURTH GENERATION SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF
OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH FOURTH GENERATION SOFTWARE OR MANUALS BASED UPON
STRICT LIABILITY OR FOURTH GENERATION'S NEGLIGENCE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Fourth Generation Software Solutions Corporate: (770) 432-7623
2814 Spring Road, Suite 300 Fax: (770) 432-3448
Atlanta, GA 30339 E-mail: info@fitrix.com
Copyright

Copyright (c) 1988-2002 - Fourth Generation Software Solutions Corporation - All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in aretrieval system or translated.



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Welcome to the Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide. Thismanual is
designed to be a focused step-by-step guide. We hope that you find all
of thisinformation clear and useful.

Although the picturesin this manual are all of character based screens,
please keep in mind that all of our products offer the option of being
viewed in agraphic based Windows screen. Examples of graphic based
product viewing modes are shown below in Example 1 and Example 2.

Fourth Generation Software Solutions  Database: sample

View |Execute Settings | Help

on Software Solutio
1 General Ledger

1 2 Acco 1 1 Ledger Journal
(1 3 Acco| (™) 3 Recurring Documents
(3 4 Orde| ™ 3 | adger End of Period
3 5 Invell ~ 4 | edger Setup

(1 6 Purd| ™ 7 multilevel Tax
03 7 Multf~ 8 Administration
1 8 Payn [C1 9 Company Setup

1 a Replt

3 1 Gene

Status |dle Socket sock44/132 147 160.15/20030

Example 1: Menu Graphical Windows Mode




Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Hereis another example:

' i_genim -[0fx]
0 GG B s oo g
|FEo T | | s | @ @
.
(Zoom)
————— General Journal

Zoom: [ESC] to Select, [TAB] for Menu
Key
i i

Totals-Debits [NZS0000 Credits [NSS0M00 Difference [NUNNE00M00 | "FAER<

| Enter Tedger account number to record transaction to.

Date:
Description:
EQP Reverse(Y/N): [N
Source:  [CASHPY|
Account Group: |[CASHAR
user: [
-Account — Dept-Description ———————

Description

(8 rows selected)

l

v

I [

Example 2: Data Entry Graphical Windows Mode

Displaying our products in graphic mode, as shown in Example 1 and
Example 2, is customary for many Fitrix product users.

However, your viewing mode is a user preference. Changing from
character based to graphical based is a product specific procedure, so if
you wish to view some applications in character mode, and somein
graphical mode, that can be done as well.

If you have any questions about how to view your productsin graphical
mode, please consult your Installation Instructions or contact the Fitrix
helpdesk at 1(800)374-6157. Y ou can aso contact us by email:
support@fitrix.com. Please be prepared to offer your name, your com-
pany, telephone number, the product you are using, and your exact
question.

We hope you enjoy using our products and ook forward to serving you
in the future.

Thank Y ou,
Fourth Generation



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Table of Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction to Fixed Assets

Documentation Conventions ¢ 1-3
Using Fitrix Fixed Assets Manuals ¢ 1-4
Overview of the Fixed Assets Module 1-5
System Setup ¢ 1-5

Fitrix Fixed Assets Reference File Setup « 1-7

Asset Maintenance ¢ 1-7
Depreciation and Posting ¢ 1-8

Fixed Assets Reports 1-8
Changing Databases 1-9
Viewing & Accessing Fitrix Fixed Assets Menus ¢ 1-10
Loading Menus and Options 1-11
How to Load the Fitrix System Menu ¢ 1-11

How to Load the Fitrix Fixed Assets Main Menu ¢ 1-11

How to Select Menu Options or Quit ¢ 1-12

Chapter 2: Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets

What Are Fixed Assets? e 2-2
Depreciation « 2-3
Depreciation or Accounting Books ¢ 2-6
Averaging Conventions ¢ 2-8
Depreciation Methods » 2-10
Short Years e 2-12
Posting Depreciation ¢ 2-13

Chapter 3: Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets

Default Structure n 3-2
The Setup Fitrix Fixed Assets Menu ¢ 3-4
Depreciation Codes 3-6




Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Adding a Depreciation Method * 3-6
Printing Depreciation Codes 9. 3-8
Limit Tables 4. 3-9
Adding aLimit Code 4. 3-9
Printing Limit Tables 7. 3-10
Book Definitions 3. 3-11
Adding aBook Definition 3. 3-11
Printing Book Definitions 7. 3-13
Asset Classes 2. 3-14
Adding an Asset Class 2. 3-14
Defaults 4. 3-15

Printing Asset Classes 13. 3-16
Fitrix Fixed Assets Defaults 2. 3-17
Setting Up System Defaults 2. 3-17
Fixed Asset Defaults 1. 3-18
Accounting Defaults 9. 3-19

Default Short Years 13. 3-20

Printing Fixed Assets Defaults 15. 3-20
Asset Information 2. 3-22
Adding an Asset to the System 2. 3-22
Asset Information 2. 3-23
Accounting 9. 3-24
Retirement 18. 3-26

Detail Section 18. 3-26

Book Detail Form 25. 3-27
Depreciation Detail 2. 3-28
Amounts and Depreciation Details 6. 3-29
Warranty/Maintenance Tracking 19. 3-31

Cloning Assets 3. 3-32
Entering Asset History Notes 9. 3-34
Printing Asset Information 8. 3-35

ii



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Chapter 4: Asset Maintenance and Reports

The Depreciate Assets Menu n 4-2
Asset Maintenance n 4-3
Adding Assetsn 4-4
Updating Asset Information 6. 4-4
Retiring Assets 6. 4-5
Printing Asset Information 3. 4-5
The Fixed Assets Reports Menu 3. 4-6
Running Reports 3. 4-7
Printing Asset Life Summaries 3. 4-7
Printing Acquisitions Reports 4. 4-8

Chapter 5: End-of-Year

Activity
The Depreciate Assets and Reports Menus n 5-2
Depreciating Assets 8. 5-5
Printing a Depreciation Report 8. 5-5
Posting Depreciation 4. 5-6
Y ear End Adjustments 3. 5-8
Posting Y ear End Adjustments 3. 5-9
Printing Y ear End Reports 3. 5-11
Printing G/L Activity Report ¢ 5-11
Printing the Gain/Loss Report 5. 5-12
Printing Form 4562 Data 3. 5-13
Printing the Tax Preference Report 8. 5-15
Void Posted Depreciation 2. 5-16
Delete Old Activity 5. 5-18

Deleting Activity 5. 5-18

ii



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

iv



Introduction to Fixed
Assets

Fitrix Fixed Assets provides a comprehensive system for calculating and posting
depreciation at the end of the accounting period. Fixed Assets allows you to take
depreciation on an unlimited number of assets with an unlimited number of books.
You can use any or al of the depreciation schedules that are part of the program, or
you can create your own depreciation schedules. Many of the Internal Revenue Ser-
vice class codes and depreciation schedules are built into the module for your conve-
nience.

Before you can create depreciation transactions with Fitrix Fixed Assets, you must
first set up the module. Setup is the process of entering all of the underlying informa-
tion that the system requires to process accounting transactions. It includes entry of
basic "control" information that the module requires, such as your company’s name,
its Chart of Accounts and other related company information, and entry of specific
Fitrix Fixed Assets reference information.

1-1



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Setup of control and company information is covered in depth in Learning Fitrix;
setup of information specific to Fixed Assetsis covered in this manual. As you work
with the Fitrix Fixed Assets system, you may need a more in-depth discussion of
data-entry fields, sample reports, or definitions of accounting terms. The Fitrix Fixed
Assets User Reference includes this type of detailed information.

e Section 2 of this manual is designed to give you a basic understanding of fixed
assets and depreciation, and points out how the Fitrix Fixed Assets module
implements these accounting concepts.

» Section 3 describes, in a step-by-step fashion, how to create the Fitrix Fixed
Assets referencefiles.

» Sections 4 and 5 show, in task-oriented blocks, how to perform daily and end-
of-period fixed assets data processing transactions. Section 4 shows you how to
do asset maintenance and generate the reports you will need. Section 5 covers
the end-of -period depreciation transactions and posting reports.

1-2 Introduction to Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Documentation Conventions

Conventions for documenting certain commands, keystroke combinations, and other
types of information are introduced and discussed in detail in the Learning Fitrix
manual. Several of the conventions used in this manual are outlined below.

When We Say: It Means:

[CTRL]-[w] hold down the control key and pressw

use Zoom use the Zoom feature, [CTRL]-[Z]

(2-c-q) the "path" to the option requires you to select menu
2 from the F/A menu, then option ¢, and then
option a

[ENTER] use the enter key (also called [RETURN]) to accept
anentry inafield

document Accounting transactions are referred to as

move from field to
field on aform

move from section
to sectionon a
data-entry form

access Help

execute Add
command

print, redirect,
or reschedule

"documents”

press[ENTER] or use arrow keys

press[TAB]

press [CTRL]-[w]

select Add (or the specified command) from the
ring menu

select and execute the print option
commands

Documentation Conventions 1-3



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Using Fitrix Fixed Assets Manuals

This manual, Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide, offers procedural instructions for set-
ting up the module as well as for performing depreciation transactions. In addition, it
demonstrates the steps required to generate a number of useful reports. The Fitrix
Fixed Assets User Guide builds on your understanding of basic accounting commands

and features introduced in the Learning Fitrix Accounting manual.

If You Want To:

Refer To:

Learn F/A basics

Complete company setup
Complete ledger setup

Set up F/A system
Depreciate assets

Enter, update, or delete assets
Print F/A reports

Understand specific data-entry fields

View sample F/A reports
Review accounting terms
Review database information for F/A

Review technical information

Learning Fitrix Accounting
Learning Fitrix Accounting
Learning Fitrix Accounting
Fitrix F/A User Guide
Fitrix F/A User Guide
FitrixFitrix F/A User Guide
Fitrix F/A User Guide

- Fitrix F/A User Reference
- On-line Help

- Comments on screen
Fitrix F/A User Reference
Fitrix F/A User Reference

Fitrix F/A User Reference

Fitrix Technical Reference

1-4 Introduction to Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Overview of the Fixed Assets Module

An overview of Fitrix Fixed Assets activities can be divided into four broad catego-
ries: (1) system setup, (2) fixed asset reference file setup, (3) asset maintenance, and
(4) depreciation and posting. Each task has a corresponding report that can be gener-
ated.

Each activity is associated with a specific menu option, and these options are listed
for quick reference in this overview section. The path to amenu optionisindicated in
parentheses following each option. For example, the path to the Update Book Defini-
tions menu option is shown as (3-€) because you access that menu from the Fixed
Assets main menu by first selecting option 3, Setup Fixed Assets, and then selecting
option e, Update Book Definitions.

System Setup

Before you can begin calculating and posting depreciation with the Fitrix Fixed
Assets system, you must first set up the system. During setup, you enter all of the
information that the system uses to process accounting transactions. System setup
itself is made up of two distinct procedures: Administration setup and Company
setup.

Both administration setup and company setup are described in Learning Fitrix
Accounting. Because the menu options used for these steps pertain to the company as
a whole, the options are duplicated in each Fitrix Accounting module that has been
installed for you. The information can be set up and maintained through any of the
modules, and you perform company and administration setup only once for the entire
system.

* Administration Setup:

Administration setup consists of setting up the basic information required for
your system to run. Most likely, this information will be accessed only by your
system administrator or authorized reseller. In addition, a transaction logfile
may need to be set up for the company; logfile setup is discussed in the section,
"Transaction Lodfile Setup" and "Check Index Files" in Learning Fitrix
Accounting. Administration setup is performed with the Administration menu
and can be accessed from any installed module.

Overview of the Fixed Assets Module 1-5



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

1-6

The Administration menu includes the following options:

Clear Transaction Logfile (8-a)

Change Transaction Logfile (8-b)

Check Index Files (8-¢)

Backup Accounting System (8-d)

Multilevel Tax Conversion (8-

Update Database Statistics (8-f)
Company Setup:

Company setup consists of entering the information unique to your company
such as company name and address, company department codes or "profit cen-
ters" and account number ranges that your company uses for its ledger
accounts. Company setup is done with the Setup Company option of any mod-
ule’s main menu. It uses the following menu options:

Update Company Information (9-8)
Update Account Number Ranges (9-¢
Update Ledger Accounts (9-e)
Update Checking Accounts (9-09)

Introduction to Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Fitrix Fixed Assets Reference File Setup

Reference File Setup is the process of establishing and updating depreciation sched-
ules, book definitions, asset classes, and other information required for the Fitrix
Fixed Assets module to process transactions. Set up Fixed Asset Reference File
through the Setup Fixed Assets option of the Fixed Assets menu. It uses the following
menu options:

Update Asset Information (39
Update Asset Classes (3¢
Update Book Definitions (3-¢
Update Depreciation Codes (3-9)
Update Limit Tables (3-h)
Update Fixed Assets Defaults (3

Each of these steps is described in more detail later in the Fitrix Fixed Assets User
Guide.

Asset Maintenance

During the accounting period, you may acquire new assets, retire existing assets, or
update asset information that has changed. These maintenanceissues are handled with
the Update Asset Information menu option, which may be accessed from either the
Depreciate Assets menu or the Setup Fixed Assets menu.

Update Asset Information (1-a) or (3-8

Overview of the Fixed Assets Module 1-7



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Depreciation and Posting

At the end of the period, you will calculate and post depreciation. This is done with
the options on the Depreciate Assets menu. The options that will be used for depreci-
ating assets and posting depreciation are as follows:

Update Asset Information (1-a)

Post Depreciation (1-d)

Post Y ear End Adjustments (2-H)

Void Posted Depreciation (1-9)

Delete Old Activity (1-h)
Fixed Assets Reports

Each transaction has a corresponding option that prints a hard copy report. Some print
options print file copies of the information in the reference files; some print options
generate edit reports to allow you to review and edit the information prior to process-
ing transactions; some options print posting reports. Finally, some reports are purely
informational and may be run at any time. Fixed Assets Reports use the following
options:

Print Asset Information (1-b)
Print Depreciation Report (1-¢)
Print Year End Adjustments (1-e)
Print G/L Activity (2-a)
Print Asset Life Summaries (2-b)
Print Form 4562 Data (2-¢)
Print Tax Preference Report (2-d)
Print Gain/Loss Report (2-e)
Print Acquisitions Report (2-fH)

1-8 Introduction to Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Changing Databases

Accounting allows you to set up different companies (with their corresponding data-
bases) so that a multi-company system can be established or so you can access a sep-
arate version of the database for learning purposes. Two distinct sets of data are
included with the Fitrix Fixed Assets product: the Standard company and Sample
company. The Standard company set contains data for your company. The Sample
company databaseis provided for training and practice. If you are working with Fitrix
Fixed Assets to familiarize yourself with the system or the module, you should use
the Sample company data set to review examples and run various options without risk
of damage to your company’s real accounting data. Follow the instructions in Learn-
ing Fitrix Accounting on how to change databases. If you need to create a fresh copy
of the Sample database, refer to "Reloading Sample Data" in the Appendix.

When you have changed to the Sample database, check to see that the words "sample
company" appear on the left side of the main menu screen.

Mail Help Quit
Enter selection:
— Fixed Assets ———————
1 - Depreciate Assets NEW DATABASE

2 - Setup Fixed Assets

& — Administration
9 - Setup Company b - Print Company Information
0 - Return to Main Menu ¢ — Update Account Number Ranges

> d — Print Account Number Ranges

sample company e — Update Ledger Accounts

f — Print Ledger Accounts

g — Update Checking Accounts
Written in INFORMIX-4GL
{C) Copyright 1989 h — Select Different Company

Changing Databases 19



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Viewing & Accessing Fitrix Fixed Assets
Menus

You have the choice of accessing the Fitrix Fixed Assets module from the Fitrix
Accounting System Menu or directly from the UNIX prompt.

The Accounting System Menu:

Mail Help Quit

Enter selection: ||

General Ledger
Accounts Receivable
ficcounts Payable
Order Entry
Inventory Control
Purchasing
Multicurrency
Payroll

Fixed fissets

(DOO\JD'!U'\AOJF\JH

sample company

Written in INFORMIX-4GL
(C) Copyright 1991

After the Fitrix System Menu isloaded, you can select and view the different module
menus and menu options available on your system.

1-10 Introduction to Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Fixed Assets Main Menu:

Mail Help Quit

Enter selection:

Accounting
Fixed Assets

2
3

— Depreciate Assets
- Fixed fAssets Reports
— Setup Fixed Assets

8 - Administration
9 - Setup Company
0 - Return to Main Menu

sample company

Written in INFORMIX-4GL
(C> Copyright 1989

Set up referencefiles, process customer transactions, and generate reports through the
options available from the Fixed Assets Main Menu.

Loading Menus and Options

How to Load the Fitrix System Menu

From the command line, type:
fg.all
Thef g. al | command loads the System Menu.

If fg.all aonedoesn'twork, try using $f g/ bi n/ f g. al | (thisisthe com-
plete pathname of the command) or ask your system administrator for help.

How to Load the Fitrix Fixed Assets Main Menu

From the System Menu, select Fixed Assets by typing the menu number preced-
ing it.

Viewing & Accessing Fitrix Fixed Assets Menus 1-11



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Alternately, you can access the Fitrix Fixed Assets Main Menu directly from the
UNIX prompt. Type:

fg.fa

How to Select Menu Options or Quit

Select different menus or menu options by typing the menu number or option
letter which appears before the name. For example:

To Access Type

3 - Setup Fixed Assets
d - Print Asset Classes

o w

When you are ready to exit the Fitrix Fixed Assets system, execute the Quit
command by typing g until you return to the operating system level where you
invokedfg. al | or fg.fa.

1-12 Introduction to Fixed Assets



Guide to Depreciation
and Fixed Assets

This section explains the basic accounting concepts behind fixed assets and deprecia-
tion and discusses how these standard accounting concepts are translated into data-
entry and processing transactions.

In this section you will learn:
» what fixed assets are;

 the two meanings of depreciation;
» what accounting books are used for;

« the differences between the major depreciation schedules.

2-1



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

What Are Fixed Assets?

There are two general classifications of assets: short-term assets and fixed assets.
Short-term assets are those that remain on the books for less than one year; that is,
they are used up within one year. Short-term assets include things like cash and office
supplies, which are commonly used up in a short amount of time.

Fixed assets are those assets that remain on the books for more than one year. The
IRS defines fixed assets as property or equipment with an estimated life in excess of
one year. When fixed assets are acquired, whether by purchase or by some other
means such as donation, they must be entered into the accounting system.

» Whenthe systemisinitially set up, you must enter all of the company’s existing
fixed assetsinto the system.

* When new assets are purchased during the ordinary course of business, you
must enter the newly acquired assets into the system.

» When afixed asset is disposed of, it must be retired through the system. A fixed
asset is disposed of when it is sold, traded, or abandoned.

With Fitrix Fixed Assets, you add and retire assets with the Update Asset Information
menu option on the Setup Fixed Assets menu (3-a). You add assets into the system
with the Add command and you retire assets or modify existing information with the
Update command. For your convenience, the Update Asset Information menu option
can also be accessed through the Depreciate Assets submenu (1-a). You will learn
about these optionsin "Asset Information” on page 3-22.

2-2 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Depreciation

Depreciation has two meanings.

» Asapractical concept, depreciation is the gradual decline in an asset’s market
value as the result of wear and tear.

» As an accounting concept, depreciation is the process of alocating the cost of
tangible property against income over a period of time.

Since it would not give an accurate reflection of a company’s financial picture to
record the total cost of an asset in the year in which it is purchased or disposed of, a
method is used which allocates the cost of an asset to the periods which benefit from
its existence. This is the concept of depreciation. Depreciation spreads the cost of a
fixed asset over its entirelife.

An adjusting entry is made each year which reflects the amount of the asset that has
been "used up" during that year. In thisway, a company’s financial statements reflect
the current value of fixed assets that it owns.

Not al long-term assets are depreciable, however. Land, for example has a life in
excess of one year, but it is not depreciable. For an asset to be depreciable, it must
meet the following conditions. It must:

» beusedin business or held for the production of income;
» have an estimated life greater than one year; and

» be subject to wear, decay, or expiration.

Land is not depreciable, because it is not subject to wear, decay, or expiration. But
real estate, that is, improvementsto land, is depreciable.

Depreciation is a cost allocation process, not a valuation process. The emphasis in
depreciation is on the systematic recognition of depreciation expense rather than cal-
culation of the asset’s value. In other words, it is not concerned with whether cost
minus accumulated depreciation bears any direct relation to the market value of the
asset. It is concerned with whether or not the depreciation expense reflects the bene-
fits that have been received from using the asset during the period.

With Fitrix Fixed Assets, you perform depreciation transactions with the Depreciate
Assets menu.

Depreciation 2-3



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

There are many different ways to calculate depreciation. Some methods apply the
same percentage each year while the asset’ s basis declines; others apply different per-
centages each year while the basis remains the same. Some methods take more depre-
ciation in early yearsthan in later years (known as accel erated depreciation).

To understand depreciation, you should become familiar with the following terms:

Cost
The cost of an asset includes its purchase price less any discount, plus al other rea-
sonable expenses necessary to prepare the asset for use in operation.

Useful Life
Useful lifeisthe number of years an asset is expected to remain useful. Thisfigureis
aprojection, based on experience and typically set by law.

Salvage Value

Salvage value is a dollar amount below which depreciation cannot occur. Some
depreciation methods do not consider salvage value and depreciate down to zero. Sal-
vage value, which is only an approximation, is projected at the time the asset is put
into use.

Depreciable Cost
Depreciable cost is the amount that will be depreciated. It is found by taking the cost
of the item and subtracting the salvage value (if applicable).

Accumulated Depreciation
Thisisthe sum of the depreciation expense from previous periods.

Carrying Value (or "Book Value")
This is the value of the asset that is carried on the books for the current period. It is
determined by taking the basis and subtracting the accumulated depreciation.

Each year, a depreciation expense is subtracted from the asset’ s basis, so that over the
asset’ suseful life the total depreciable cost of the asset has been accounted for, and all
that remains of the asset’s value is the salvage value.

2-4 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

For tax purposes, the depreciation method used for a particular asset depends on the
IRS depreciation rulesin effect at the time the asset was placed in service. There may
be some flexibility in the choices you can make.

Y ou do not need to use the same depreciation method for every fixed asset. However,
once you choose a method for a particular asset, you cannot change methods without
approval from the IRS (except when the change is from declining-balance to straight-
line methods).

Depreciation 2-5



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Depreciation or Accounting Books

The same asset may be subject to various methods of depreciation, depending on the
purpose for which depreciation is being calculated. To facilitate the accounting pro-
cess, anumber of different books are used. A book represents the purpose for which
depreciation is taken, and assets are assigned to one or more books according to each
book’ s purpose.

For example, a company may need to calculate depreciation for federal tax purposes,
for state tax purposes, and for internal accounting purposes. Each purpose may
reguire a different depreciation method. The company would set up several different
books, defining each book by the purpose for which depreciation is being cal culated.
The books are assigned appropriate depreciation methods. For example, the federal
tax book may require MACRS 200% Declining Balance depreciation (MAC200), the
AMT book might use MACRS 150% Declining Balance (MAC150), the ACE book
might use MACRS Alternate Straight Line Depreciation (MACALT), and the internal
book might use straight line (STRLIN). Another book might use declining balance
200% (DB200).

With Fitrix Fixed Assets, you must have a minimum of four books, but there is no
upper limit on the number of books you may have. The four required books are:

e TheMain Accounting Book: Thisisthe main accounting book for your com-
pany. All assets must be listed in thisbook. Thisisthe only book that posts to
the General Ledger activity file.

» The Federa Tax Book: This is the book used for reporting depreciation for
federal income tax purposes.

e The Alternative Minimum Tax Book (AMT): To prevent abuses possible
with the MACRS method, the IRS requires that individuals and corporations
also calculate depreciation according to a principle known as the aternative
minimum tax or AMT. The preset values in the AMT book apply the IRS's
rules for calculating depreciation for the AMT.

* ACE Book: Adjusted Current Earnings book. Adjusted current earnings is
another IRS requirement, which calculates a component of the AMT. The
preset values in this book calculate depreciation according to the IRS's ACE
rules.

2-6 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The default depreciation schedule assigned to a book can be overridden at the
asset/book level. If it is, that asset will be depreciated using the overriding deprecia-
tion schedule, but the other assets in the book will be depreciated using the book’s
default schedule.

Depreciation or Accounting Books 2-7



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Averaging Conventions

To avoid the complications of depreciating each asset from the specific date on which
it was placed into service, guidelines are used which assign practical in-service dates
depending on the date the asset was actually put into service. These guidelines are
called averaging conventions. The five averaging conventions are described briefly
asfollows:

Half-Year Convention

Under the half-year convention, an asset is treated as though it was placed in service
or disposed of on the first day of the seventh month of the fiscal year (July 1inacal-
endar year) regardless of when during the year it was actually placed in service. One-
half of a full year's depreciation is therefore allowed for the asset in the year it is
placed in service. One-half year of depreciation is also taken for the year in which the
asset is disposed of .

Mid-Quarter Convention

If more than 40% of a company’s aggregate depreciable property is placed in service
during the last quarter of atax year, MACRS requires that the mid-quarter convention
be used for assets placed in service during that tax year. Under the mid-quarter con-
vention, all MACRS property put into servicein that year is treated as though it were
placed in service in the middle of the quarter in which it was actually placed in ser-
vice.

Half-Month Convention

The half-month convention appliesto ACRS real property placed in service after June
22,1984 and to all MACRS rea property. Such property is treated as though it was
placed in service or disposed of in the middle of the month. A half-month’s deprecia-
tion is allowed both in the month of acquisition and in the month of disposition.

Mid-Month Convention

Under the mid-month convention, if an asset is placed in service after the 15th of the
month, the asset is treated as though it was placed in service on the first day of the
next month. If the asset is placed in service before the 16th of the month, it is treated
asthough it was placed in service on the first day of that month. Similarly, if the asset
is disposed of before the 16th of the month, the asset is treated as though it was dis-

2-8 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

posed of on the last day of the previous month. If the asset is disposed of after the
15th of the month, it is treated as though it was disposed of on the last day of that
month.

Full-Month Convention

For the full-month convention, property placed in service at any time during the
month is treated as though it had been placed in service on the first of that month.
Depreciation is therefore taken for the entire month in which the asset is placed in ser-
vice. No depreciation is allowed for the month in which the property is disposed of.

Averaging Conventions 2-9



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Depreciation Methods

The following is a very brief description of several of the major methods of calculat-
ing depreciation. These are not intended to be comprehensive; they are intended to
serve only as a summary of the major differences in the various methods.

Straight Line Depreciation

Straight line depreciation is the simplest depreciation method. The depreciable cost of
the asset is divided by its useful life to achieve an equal depreciation amount for each
year. Therefore the amount of depreciation taken each year is the same.

Sum of the Years’ Digits

Sum of the Years' Digits method is one of several accelerated methods in which more
depreciation istaken in the earlier years of ownership of an asset and |ess depreciation
is taken in the later years. Accelerated methods in general are better for income tax
purposes, because the tax liability is decreased by the greater depreciation expense,
thus giving the business a tax saving in the early years of ownership of the asset and
use of the money for investment purposes. The formula for calculating depreciation
using the sum of the years' digits method is the depreciable cost times the remaining
life divided by the sum of the digits in the life of the asset.

Declining Balance Methods

This method applies a uniform depreciation rate in each period to the asset’s remain-
ing carrying value. The rate can be as much as twice the straight line rate. Declining
balance is an accelerated depreciation method. It depreciates an asset more in earlier
yearsthanin later years.

Fitrix Fixed Assets offers Declining Balance 200%, Declining Balance 175%, Declin-
ing Balance 150%, and Declining Balance 125%, as well as a User Defined Declining
Balance Rate.

At acertain point in time, straight line depreciation may yield more depreciation per
year than the declining balance method. Y ou can switch from declining balance to
straight line depreciation at that point. When the switch is made, the unrecovered
basis of the asset is spread over the remaining estimated life and the depreciable cost
is completely depreciated.

2-10  Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

You can tell the system to switch to straight line depreciation in the Book Detail
screen of the Asset Information form (1-a) or (3-a).

Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery System (MACRS)
MACRS is a set of depreciation conventions the IRS set forth as a replacement for
ACRS.

MACRS is the method generally used for calculating taxable income for income tax
purposes and is required for assets placed into service after 1986. MACRS requires
that a depreciation deduction, called a"cost recovery deduction,” be computed over a
specified period of yearsfor different classes of property. The recovery periods speci-
fied under MACRS are generally shorter than the estimated useful life of the asset
used to calculate depreciation for financia reporting.

MACRS divides assets into different cost recovery classes depending upon the type
of property. Categories range from 3 to 31.5 years. MACRS uses different deprecia-
tion rates depending upon the type of property and depending upon the year. For
example, barns are 20-year property. In the first year, the rate of depreciation is 3.75
percent; in year 2 it is 7.219 percent.

MACRS uses no salvage value, so the entire cost of the property is depreciated during
the cost recovery period. In addition, MACRS assumes all property is placed in ser-
vice as of the middle of the tax year, regardless of when during the year the asset is
actually acquired. In other words, it uses the half- year convention.

This depreciation method is normally used only for income tax purposes; it is acceler-
ated to give businesses incentive for buying big ticket items, but since the property is
"used up" very early initslife, it makes financial statements look inaccurate. For in-
house accounting purposes, other depreciation schedules may be used.

Depreciation Methods 2-11



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Short Years

A short tax year occurs when there is an accounting period of less than 360 days. A
short tax year can be;

» acompany’sfirst tax reporting period;

e acompany’sfinal tax reporting period;

e thein-serviceyear;

» theretirement year;

» or theresult of achangein an annual accounting period.
Short years affect fixed assets accounting in two ways:

 they change the effective in-service date of assets, and

 they require special calculations for depreciation.

In general, a short accounting period requires that depreciation calculations be pro-
rated according to the number of months in the short year. This is accomplished dif-
ferently depending on which depreciation method is being used.

For methods that completely depreciate the asset’s depreciable cost, such as straight
ling, the full year's depreciation is multiplied by a fraction whose numerator is the
number of monthsin the short year, and whose denominator is 12.

For methods that will not completely depreciate the asset’s depreciable cost, the
residual can be recovered in thefirst full year following the short year.

Fitrix Fixed Assets performs all of the necessary depreciation calculations and adjusts
each asset’s effective in-service date automatically. Y ou merely enter the beginning
and ending dates in the System Defaults reference file. See "Default Short Years' on
page 3-20 for more information.

2-12 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Posting Depreciation

At the end of the fiscal year, the year’s depreciation must be calculated and posted.
Each book is depreciated separately, according to the depreciation schedule, averag-
ing convention, and other factors defined for the asset, book, and class. If thereis an
asset within abook that is set up to use a different depreciation method, that asset will
be depreciated with its own schedule, but the rest of the book will use the book’s
default schedule.

At posting, the Fitrix Fixed Assets Activity file is updated with the results of the
depreciation calculations. In addition, Main book depreciation is posted to the Gen-
eral Ledger Activity file. The activity file will identify which accounts were debited
and which were credited.

Y ear-End Adjustments must be calculated to adjust for averaging conventions, short
years, etc. When posted, these adjustments update the Fitrix Fixed Assets Activity
file, and Main book adjustments also update the General Ledger Activity file.

A G/L Activity Report isthen run. Thisreport details the depreciation and adjustment
activity that has been posted to the General Ledger Activity file.

Once depreciation and adjustments have been posted, a Gain/Loss Report should be
run. This report calculates the gain or loss that resulted from the disposition of assets
that were retired during the year. The activity detailed in the Gain/Loss Report must
then be posted to the chart of accounts through a manual entry in the General Ledger.

Posting depreciation and adjustments use the options on the Depreciate Assets Menu.
The G/L Activity Report, the Gain/Loss Report, and other significant reports can be
found on the Fitrix Fixed Assets Reports Menu.

Posting Depreciation 2-13



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

2-14 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets



Setting Up Fitrix
Fixed Assets

In the previous sections you learned how the Fitrix Accounting system is organized
and where to go for information on how to set up your company. You also learned
some of the basic accounting concepts behind fixed assets and depreciation, and how
Accounting tranglates these concepts into data entry and transaction processing.

In this section you will learn:
n what the default structure is and why it isimportant;
n how to set up the Fitrix Fixed Assets Module;
n what areferencefileis,

n how to print file copies of your referencefiles.

3-1



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Default Structure

Before you can set up the Fitrix Fixed Assets reference files, you must understand the
depreciation default structure. There is a hierarchical structure to the defaults in the
fixed asset module. At the bottom are the system defaults—the fixed asset defaults.
The next-lowest level is the book level, followed by the asset class level. The highest
level in the hierarchy is the asset/book level.

The values entered in at the lowest level, the system defaults, will be applied to al
assets and all books unless they are overridden at a higher level. Default information
entered at the book level will apply to all assetsin that book that are not overridden at
ahigher level. The default system is organized so that you can enter information com-
mon to the largest number of assets at the system level in order to save yourself the
time and effort involved in entering that information for every asset.

For example, assume your company has 60 fixed assets. Fifty of those assets are
machinery and other equipment. The remaining 10 assets are delivery trucks. Rather
than defining the Depreciation Expense Account for every asset as either Deprecia-
tion Expense-Machinery and Other Equipment or Depreciation Expense-Trucks, (a
total of 60 entries), you can enter Depreciation Expense-Machinery and Other Equip-
ment as the Depreciation Account at the Fixed Assets Default Level. Then you can
enter Depreciation Expense-Trucks for each of the 10 delivery trucks— a total of
only 11 entries.

Likewise, if al your books use the Straight Line Method of depreciation except the
Federal Tax Book, which uses the MACRS Method, you can enter Straight Line as
the default depreciation code at the system level and override that default for the Fed-
eral Tax Book by defining its depreciation schedule as MACRS. Y ou can use combi-
nations of defaults at several levelsto suit your specific needs.

The default hierarchy can be a very powerful tool. When used correctly it can save a
lot of time and make data entry and transaction processing much easier. Take the time
to plan your strategy and understand your needs before you set up your default infor-
mation.

One important factor to consider before starting to set up your system is whether or
not you are going to assign asset classes to your assets. Using asset classes will allow
you to take full advantage of the Fitrix Fixed Assets default features. For example, if

3-2 Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

you do not use asset classes, you will have to specify the asset life on the depreciation
detail form for each asset. Using asset classes simplifies the process because asset life
isone of the things that is pre-defined in the asset class codes.

Here are a few other factors you should consider before you set up your reference
files:

» Decide on aninitial set of books, including the four primary books (main book,
federal tax book, ACE book, and AMT book).

» Decide on the default depreciation schedules you will be using for each book.

» Determine whether any assets will be depreciated using a method other than the
default depreciation method for the book(s) itislisted in.

» Decide which averaging conventions you will use.

» Determine whether you will make use of separate profit centers (different
department codes) for accounting.

» Determine your depreciation ledger accounts.

» Determine the asset lives of your fixed assets.

Default Structure 3-3



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Setup Fitrix Fixed Assets Menu

To set up the FitrixFitrix Fixed Assets Module, use the options on the Setup Fixed
Assets Menu. There are two types of options available from this menu: Update
Options and Print Options. The Update Options allow you to add new information or
modify existing information in the modul €' s reference files.

Reference files contain information on assets, books, depreciation schedules, and the
system’s default information. The system will access the information contained in
these files when you enter and process transactions.

The print options allow you to print hard copies of the information contained in each
of the reference files. These reports may be used to verify data-entry accuracy and
then filed as permanent records of your reference information. You also have the
option of printing the report directly to afile so that you have an electronically stored
version.

The Setup Fixed Assets Menu:

Hail Help Quit

Enter selection: ||

— Fixed fissets

1 - Depreciate fissets
2 - Fixed Rssets Reports
3 - Setup Fixed fissets b - Print fAsset Information
¢ - Update fisset Classes
8 - Administration d - Print fAsset Classes
9 - Setup Company e - Update Book Definitions
0 - Return to Main Menu f - Print Book Definitions

g — Update Depreciation Codes
sample company h - Update Limit Tables
i - Print Codes/Tables

J — Update Fixed fAssets Defaults
Written in INFORMIX-4GL k - Print Fixed fissets Defaults
(C) Copyright 1989

3-4 Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The following options are used to update reference files:

Update Asset Information (3-8
Update Asset Classes (3-¢0)
Update Book Definitions (3-e
Update Depreciation Codes (3-9)
Update Limit Tables (3-h)
Update Fixed Assets Defaults (34)

The following options are used to print file copy records of the referencefiles:

Print Asset Information (3-b)
Print Asset Classes (3-d)
Print Book Definitions (3-H
Print Codes/Tables (3-0)
Print Fixed Assets Defaults (3-k)

You must set up your reference files in the order presented in this manual because
each successive step builds on the step or steps that came before. For example, the
first reference file that you will set up will be the Depreciation Codes reference file.
The next reference file that must be set up isthe Limit Tablesfile. Later steps, Update
Book Definitions and Update Asset Classes, to name two, use the Depreciation Codes
and Limit Tables you set up within their definitions.

Accounting menu options appear in their menus in the order they are most frequently
used during transaction processing. However, to help you learn the Fitrix Fixed
Assets Module, the Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide will discuss the various menus
and menu options in the order that you will use them during setup. Therefore we will
begin with the Update Depreciation Codes option of the Setup Fixed Assets menu (3-

9)-

The Setup Fitrix Fixed Assets Menu 3-5



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Depreciation Codes

The Fitrix Fixed Assets Module comes with 19 pre-defined depreciation schedules
with corresponding codes. The depreciation schedules and their preset codes are con-
tained in the Depreciation Codes reference file. Most accounting departments will use
these pre-defined schedules with little or no modifications. The Fitrix Fixed Assets
Module has the flexibility to allow you to define your own depreciation schedules if
the need should arise.

During setup, examine the various depreciation schedules to ensure that they corre-
spond to the rates published in IRS Publication 534. If necessary, use the Update
command to modify the rates in the detail section of the form.

You will call up the depreciation codes from this form later, when you define the
depreciation schedules for your books and assets.

The Depreciation Codes form:

Action:] IEEEN Update Delete Find Brouwse MNxt Prv Tab Options Quit
Create a new document

Depreciation Codes

Code:
Description:

General Rate:
Use Salvage?

-— Year ——— Period ————— Rate ——— Year ——— Period ———— Rate ——

(No Documents Selected)

Adding a Depreciation Method

Adding a depreciation method is fairly rare. All of the methods you will need for the
four primary books and for most other purposes are provided.

3-6 Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Choose Update Depreciation Codes from the Setup Fixed Assets menu
(3-2).

Use the Add command to add a new depreciation schedule.

In the Code field, enter a unique code, up to six digits, to identify the depre-
ciation schedule.

A combination of letters and numbers can be used.

In the Description field, enter a brief description of this schedule.

When entering a description of the depreciation schedule, consider including
descriptive information such as the types of assets to which this schedule should
apply, or the name of the book in which the schedule will be used.

In the General Rate field, enter the rate associated with this depreciation
schedule.

If the schedule is not rate-driven, leave this field blank.

If the asset’s salvage value is to be used in depreciation calculations, enter Y
in the Use Salvage? field.

If the asset’s salvage value is not to be used in depreciation calculations, enter
N.

Press [TAB] to move to the detail portion of the form.

Enter the year number, period number, and corresponding rate to be used
for depreciation calculations.

Rates should be entered as values from 0 to 1. Enter 10% as .10.

Store the completed rate table. Repeat steps 1-8 for each new schedule you
wish to enter.

Depreciation Codes 3-7



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Printing Depreciation Codes
When you have finished entering the information to the Depreciation Codes form,

you may want to view an edit list or print out a copy of the form so that you have a
hard copy for your records.

Y ou can print ahard copy or view the list on your screen.

1. Select the Print Codes/Tables option from the Setup Fixed Assets menu
(3-i).

2. The Print Codes/Tables submenu appears.

3. Select the report you wish to print:

Choose option afor Depreciation Codes Summary.

Choose option b for Depreciation Codes Detail.

4.  Print the report or redirect the report to the screen.

3-8 Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Limit Tables

The Update Limits Code option allows you to specify limits of depreciation for differ-
ent assets. For example, under the Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery System
(MACRS) you may only take up to $4100 of accumulated depreciation in the second
year of the life of passenger automobiles. When you define a limit code for an
asset/book or class, the system ensures that the limits are applied.

The Limit Tables form:

fiction:|| IEEEN Update Delete Find Browse Nxt Prv Tab Options Quit
Create a new document
Limit Table
Code:
Description:
Table Detail
Year Limit Year Limit
(No Documents Selected)
Adding a Limit Code

1. Choose the Update Limit Tables option of the Setup Fixed Assets menu (3-
h).

2. Execute the Add command.

3. In the Code field, enter a unique code to identify the table. You may use up
to six digits.

4. 1In the Description field, enter a description of the limit.

Limit Tables 39



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

When assigning the description, consider adding information such asthe asset to
which the limit applies or the depreciation schedule that uses the limit. Y ou may
also want to include the book that the limit will be used in.

5.  Press [TAB] to move to the detail portion of the screen.

6. Enter the year and dollar amount limit for each year the limit applies.

7.  Store the new limit. Repeat steps 1-7 for each new limit you wish to add.

Printing Limit Tables
When you have finished entering the information in the Limit Tables form, you may

want to view an edit list or print out a copy of the form so that you have a hard copy
for your records.

Y ou can print a hard copy or view the list on your screen.

1. Choose the Print Codes/Tables option from the Setup Fixed Assets menu
(3-i).

2. Select ¢ to Print Limit Tables.

3. Print the report or redirect the report to the screen.

3-10  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Book Definitions

The Update Book Definitions option allows you to identify an unlimited number of
books. Along with the book’s code and description, you define the depreciation
schedule and the averaging convention for each book.

Every asset must be listed in at least four books, but there is no limit to the number of
books your company can have. The four books required for every asset are the Main
Accounting Book, the Federal Taxes Book, the Alternative Minimum Tax Book
(AMT), and The Adjusted Current Earnings Book (ACE).

Y our accounting system may require other books as well. For example, in addition to
the four required books, you may need a book for your state income tax reporting, or
abook for al assetsin a particular department.

The Book Definition form:

Action:|] IGEEN Update Delete Find Brouwse MNxt Prv Options Quit
Create a new document

Book Definitions

Book Code:
Description:

Miscellany and Defaults

Depreciation Schedule:
Default Convention:

(No Documents Selected)

Adding a Book Definition

1. Choose the Update Book Definitions option of the Setup Fixed Assets menu
(3-e).

Book Definitions  3-11



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

2.

Execute the Add command.

In the Code field, enter a unique book code, up to six digits.

Remember, you will need a minimum of four books: a Federal Tax book, aMain
Book that posts to your General Ledger, an AMT book for calculating your
Alternative Minimum Tax, and an ACE book for calculating your Adjusted Cur-
rent Earnings.

Y ou should nhame these books with an eye towards easy identification, as they
are extremely important to proper calculation of your taxes and your accounts,
and they perform vastly different functions.

In the Description field, enter a description of the new book.

Enter the default depreciation schedule for this book.

Zoom isavailableto help you enter information in thisfield. The schedules must
have been previously set up with the Update Depreciation codes command. For
more information on setting up depreciation codes, see " Depreciation Codes' on

page 3-6.

NOTE: When choosing a depreciation schedule for your Federal Tax
book, you MUST choose one of the pre-defined schedules whose code
begins with the characters MAC: either MACRS 200% Declining Balance
(MAC200), MACRS 150% Declining Balance (MAC150), MACRS
Straight Line Depreciation (MACSL), or MACRS Alternative Straight
Line Depreciation (MACALT).

3-12

Enter the default averaging convention to be used for this book.

The codes for the available averaging conventions appear at the bottom of the
screen.

Press [ESC] to store the new book. Repeat steps 1 through 5 for each new
book you wish to record.

Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Printing Book Definitions
When you have finished entering the information to the Book Definition form, you

may want to view an edit list or print out a copy of the form so that you have a hard
copy for your records.

Y ou can print ahard copy or view the list on your screen.

1.  Select the Print Book Definitions option from the Setup Fixed Assets menu

3-9).

2.  Print the report or redirect the report to the screen.

Book Definitions ~ 3-13



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Asset Classes

Asset Classes are a method of categorizing assets. The IRS maintains a list of asset
classes, which groups assets by type of property and recovery period. The most com-
monly used categories of these asset classes have been stored in the Fitrix Fixed
Assets module for you.

You will may need to add to the existing list of asset classes or modify the informa-
tion on the default section of the asset class form, if only to add ledger accounts.

The Asset Class form:

fAiction:|| IEEEM Update Delete Find Browse Nxt Prv Options Quit

Create a new document

fsset Class

Code:
Description:

Defaults

Depreciation Account:
Department :
Accumulation Account:
Department :

Depreciation Schedule:
Limit Table:
fAsset Life:
Convention:

(No Documents Selected)

Adding an Asset Class

1. Choose Update Asset Classes from the Setup Fixed Assets menu (3-c).

2. Use the Add command to add a new asset class.

3. In the Code field, enter a code, up to six digits, to identify this asset class.

4. 1In the Description field, enter a brief description of this asset class.

3-14  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

You may want to use the type of property which will be included in this asset
class; for example, office equipment or airplanes.

Defaults

The Defaults section of the assets class field allows you to establish default informa-
tion for the assetsin the asset class. Class defaults are only overridden by values spec-
ified at the asset/book level.

5.

In the Depreciation Account field, enter the number of the ledger account
to which you want to post depreciation expense.

Thiswill ordinarily be an expense account.

Zoom isavailableto assist you in entering a correct account number in thisfield.
Upon entry of a valid account number, the system will retrieve the name of the
account and enter it in the field.

In the Department field, enter the department code for the department to
which you will post depreciation.

If you are not using department codes, leave this field blank.

In the Accumulation Account field, enter the number of the ledger account
to which you will post accumulated depreciation.

Thiswill ordinarily be an asset (a contra-asset) account.

Zoom isavailableto assist you in entering a correct account number in thisfield.
Upon entry of a valid account number, the system will retrieve the name of the
account and enter it in the field.

In the Department field, enter the department code for the department to
which you will post accumulated depreciation.

If you are not using department codes, leave this field blank.

In the Depreciation Schedule field, enter the code for the depreciation
method you want to use for this asset class.

Asset Classes 3-15



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

10.

11

12.

13.

Zoom is available to assist you in choosing a correct code for this field.

Upon entry of avalid code, the system will retrieve the description of the depre-
ciation schedule and enter it in the field.

If a depreciation limit should apply to all assets in this class, enter the code
for the limit to be applied.

Zoom is available to assist you in entering information in this field.

In the Asset Life field, enter the number of years for recovering the depre-
ciable cost of assets.

In the Convention field, enter the code for the averaging convention you
want to apply to this asset class.

The codes are listed at the bottom of the screen.

Store this asset class.

Printing Asset Classes

When you have finished entering the information to the Asset Class form, you may
want to view an edit list or print out a copy of the form so that you have a hard copy
for your records.

Y ou can print ahard copy or view the list on your screen.

1

2.

3-16

Select the Print Asset Classes option from the Setup Fixed Assets menu
(3-d).

Print the report or redirect the report to the screen.

Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Fitrix Fixed Assets Defaults

The System Defaults form contains the information that will be applied to all assets
and depreciation schedules unless overridden at a higher level. For more information
on the default structure, refer to "Default Structure” on page 3-2.

Prior to entering information here, you must first set up ledger accounts, depreciation
books, and depreciation methods.

The Fitrix Fixed Assets Defaults form:

Action:|| IGEEN Update Delete Find Brouwse MNxt Prv Tab Options Quit
Create a new document

Fixed fAssets Defaults
Main Book: MATINBK Federal Tax Book: FEDXBK
AMT Book: AMT ACE Book: ACE
Depreciation Schedule: MAC200 MACRS 200% DECLINING BALANCE D
fAsset Life: 7.0
Convention: F End of Current FY: 11/01/92
Accounting Defaults
Depreciation Account: 645000000 OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
Department: 000 MAIN OFFICE
Accumulation Account: 186500000 OTHER FIXED ASSETS DEP.
Department: 000 MAIN OFFICE
Default Short Years
Begin End
03/01/91 11/01/91

A of 1)

Setting Up System Defaults

1.  Select the Update Fixed Asset Defaults from the Setup Fixed Assets menu
3-D-

The System Defaults form is divided into three sections: Fixed Assets Defaullts,
Accounting Defaults, and Default Short Y ears.

Fitrix Fixed Assets Defaults 3-17



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Fixed Asset Defaults

3-18

In the Main Book field, enter the name of your company’s main accounting
book. Be sure to enter the code for the book you have set up as your Main
Book.

This is the only book that posts to the general ledger. Use the Zoom feature to
view alist of book codes, their descriptions, the last time the book was depreci-
ated, and the convention that applies to that book. Upon entry of a valid code,
the system automatically retrieves the description of the book from the Book
Definition file.

In the Federal Tax Book field, enter the name of the book that contains
your company’s federal tax reports. Be sure to enter the code for the book
you set up as your Federal Tax Book.

In the AMT Book field, enter the name for the Alternative Minimum Tax
Book.

This book contains information necessary for calculating the Alternative Mini-
mum Tax required by the IRS.

In the ACE Book field, enter the name for the Adjusted Current Earnings
Book.

This book calculates depreciation using the IRS adjusted current earnings infor-
mation.

In the Depreciation Schedule field, enter the default depreciation schedule.

This is the schedule that the system will use unless overridden at a higher level
by adifferent schedule. The Zoom function is available to assist you in entering
avalid code.

In the Asset Life field, enter the number of years of the default asset life.

Thisis the asset life, or useful life that will be applied to assets unless overrid-
den at ahigher level.

Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

In the Convention field, enter the default averaging convention that you
want to use.

The codes are listed at the bottom of the screen to assist you in entering informa-
tion for thisfield.

In the End of Current FY field, enter the end of the current fiscal year.

Y ou will have to manually reset this value when you begin the next fiscal year.

Accounting Defaults

The Accounting Defaults section contains information that will be used by the system
when posting depreciation and preparing reports, unless overridden by information at
ahigher level.

10.

11

12.

In the Depreciation Account field, enter the number of the ledger account
to which you want to post depreciation.

Thiswill ordinarily be an expense account.

Upon entry of a valid account number, the system will retrieve the name of the
account and enter it in the field. You must enter a valid number before you can
proceed. The Zoom feature is available to assist you in entering a number in this
field.

In the Department field, enter the department code for the department you
want to post depreciation to.

Thisfield defaults to 000 if no codeis entered. To accept the default entry, press
[ENTER].

In the Accumulation Account field, enter the number of the ledger account
to which you want to post accumulated depreciation.

Thiswill ordinarily be an asset (a contra-asset) account.

Upon entry of a valid account code, the system will retrieve the name of the
account and automatically enter it in the field. The Zoom feature is available to
assist you in entering a number in this field. You must enter a valid account
number before you can proceed.

Fitrix Fixed Assets Defaults ~ 3-19



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

13. In the Department field, enter the department code for the department to
which you want to post accumulated depreciation.

Thisfield defaults to 000 if no codeis entered. To accept the default entry, press
[ENTER].

Default Short Years

A short year is any accounting period that is less than 360 days. Short years are the
result of achangein fiscal year.

If your company has had any short years, or if you will have an upcoming short year,
enter the short year information into the short year section. The system will use the
short year information to calculate the in-service date of your fixed assets. When you
post depreciation, it will automatically depreciate your assets according to the infor-
mation in the short years reference file.

14. Press [TAB] to move to the Default Short Years section of the form.

15. Enter the beginning and ending dates of each short year your company has
had, and any short years that you have planned for the immediate the
future.

The dates in the short years must agree; that is, the ending day and month of one
short year must be the day before the starting day and month of the next short
year. The short year prior to the fiscal year must have the same ending month
and day asthefiscal year.

Y our system can be set up to accept an unlimited number of short years. Other-
wise, you may enter a maximum of five short years, and you may enter the short
yearsin any order.

Printing Fixed Assets Defaults

When you have finished entering the information to the Fixed Assets Defaults form,
you may want to look at an edit list or print out a copy of the form so that you have a
hard copy for your records.

Y ou can print a hard copy or view the list on your screen.

3-20  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

1. Select the Print Fixed Assets Defaults option from the Setup Fixed Assets
menu (3-k).

2. Print the report or redirect the report to the screen.

Fitrix Fixed Assets Defaults ~ 3-21



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Asset Information

Asset information is entered and updated with the Update Asset Information option
(3-¢). During setup, a separate form must be filled out for every fixed asset in your
system. Use this form for regular asset maintenance as well, such as when you change
the business use percentage or retire an asset. For more information on this subject,

see "Asset Maintenance" on page 4-3.

Asset "cloning," available in version 3.83 and later, makes it easier to set up large
numbers of similar assets. Thisis especially helpful for companies whose business is

leasing, fleet management, and so forth.

The Asset Information form:

Create a new document

fiction:[] EEN Update Delete Find Browse MNxt Prv Tab Options Quit

fisset Information
fsset Code: Description:
Asset Class:

Serial Number:

Yendor: PO:
ficcounting
Asset Cost: Bus. Use: Service Date:
Capitalized Expenses: Listed Asset?
Depreciation Adjustment: Salvage Yalue:

Depreciation Account: -
Accumulation Account: -

Retirement
Reimbursement : Date Retired:
Retirement Expense:
- Book ———— Prior Depr —— Date ———— Current Depr —— Date ————

(No Documents Selected)

Adding an Asset to the System

1. Choose Update Asset Information from the Setup Fixed Assets menu (3-a).

2. Execute the Add command.

The Asset Information form is divided into four sections; Asset Information,

Accounting, Retirement, and a Detail section.

3-22  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Asset Information

This section of the form stores descriptive information for the various assets in the
fixed asset system.

3.

In the Asset Code field, enter a unique code to identify the asset.

When assigning asset codes, you may want to establish a naming convention
that will facilitate using search criteriaand the Find command. For example, you
might assign the code ACCPTR to your accounting computer and ACPRTR for
your accounting printer. In this case, AC stands for Accounting Department, and
CPTR and PRTR stand for computer and printer, respectively. Using this con-
vention, you can specify search criteria using AC* to find all assets in the
accounting department.

In the Description field, enter a unique description for this asset.

The description should be complete enough to allow you to recognize the asset
without more information. For example, if you use TRUCK as your description,
later you may not know if that refers to your delivery truck, your pickup truck,
or your flatbed truck. Be as specific as your situation requires.

In the Asset Class field, enter the asset class code for the class you want this
asset to be part of.

Asset classes are optional, but using them helps you take advantage of the flexi-
bility of the default hierarchy and selection criteria features.

For more information on asset classes, see |RS Publication 534.

Zoom is available to assist you in entering avalid code in this field.

In the Serial Number field, enter the asset’s serial number.

Thisfield isoptional, and plays no central role in managing fixed assets.

In the Vendor field, enter the name of the vendor from whom the asset was
purchased.

Thisfield is also optional and plays no central role in managing fixed assets.

Asset Information 3-23



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

You can then enter a description for this vendor, or if the Accounts Payable
module is installed, the system will automatically retrieve the description from
the Vendor file once avalid code has been entered.

In the PO field, enter the purchase order number for the asset.
Thisfield is also optional and plays no central rolein managing fixed assets.
In the Location field, enter the location code. (This field is available only in

version 3.83 and later.)

Use Zoom ([CTRL]-[Z]) to access the Location Code Zoom form.

You can enter an unlimited number of aphanumeric Location Codes, and the
corresponding location information.

Accounting

This section of the form stores information necessary to calculate depreciation and
post depreciation to the general ledger.

10.

11

12.

3-24

In the Asset Cost field, enter the cost of the asset.

The cost of the asset should include the purchase cost less any discount, plus any
expenses necessary to install the asset or prepare it for use.

In the Bus. Use field, enter the percentage of time this asset is used for busi-
ness purposes.

The rate must be entered as a figure between 0 and 1. Therefore, you should
enter 100% as 1; enter 50% as .5.

Thisfigure should represent the average business use for the entire fiscal year. If
you intend to change it, do so only at the start of a new fiscal year.

In the Service Date field, enter the actual date on which the asset was put
into service.

The system will treat the In-Service Date according to the averaging convention
specified at the book or asset/book level and any short year information you
enter.

Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The module will not depreciate an asset whose in-service date is blank or fol-
lows the depreciation date specified by the user.

In the Capitalized Expenses field, enter the capitalized expenses for this
asset.

Capitalized expenses are those major expenses that (1) increase the value of the
asset, or (2) increase the estimated useful life of the asset.

In the Listed Asset? field, enter Y for yes or N for no.

Listed assets are those that are listed in IRS publications and require special
depreciation treatment.

In the Depreciation Adjustment field, enter the amount of adjustments to
depreciation for this asset.

This amount is used to account for expenses which have been applied against
the depreciation accumulation account for an asset.

In the Salvage Value field, enter the projected salvage value for this asset.

The salvage value is the amount that is expected to be recovered when the asset
is ultimately sold, traded in, or scrapped. Depending upon the form of deprecia-
tion used, the salvage value may or may not have a bearing upon the amount of
depreciation taken. For more information on the effect of salvage value on apar-
ticular depreciation schedule, refer to the formulas under Update Depreciation
Codesin Section 5, "Setup Fixed Assets Menu," in the Fitrix Fixed Assets User
Reference.

In the Depreciation Account field, enter the account number of the depreci-
ation account to be used to store depreciation taken for this asset.

The Zoom feature is provided for thisfield.

The depreciation account will typically be an expense account. Upon entry of a
valid code in this field, the system will retrieve the name of the depreciation
account.

Asset Information 3-25



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

18.

In the Accumulation Account field, enter the account number of the accu-
mulation account to be used to store accumulated depreciation for this
asset.

The Zoom feature is provided for this field. The accumulated depreciation
account will typically be an asset account (a contra-asset account). Upon entry
of avalid code, the system will retrieve the name of the accumulated deprecia-
tion account.

Retirement

This section stores information relating to the retirement of the asset. The information
in this section is entered at the time the asset is retired, not at the time the asset is
stored in the system. Refer to "Retiring Assets' on page 4-5, for more information on
how to retire assets from the system.

The fields on the Retirement Section are Reimbursement, Date Retired, and Retire-
ment Expense.

Detail Section

10.

20.

21.

3-26

Press [TAB] to move to the detail section of the form.

Enter the book code for each of the books in which you want to list this
asset. Zoom is available to assist you in entering the information in this
field.

Remember, all assets must be listed in a minimum of four books: the Main
Accounting Book, the Federal Tax Book, the AMT Book, and the ACE Book.

Although the Fitrix Fixed Assets module gives you the flexibility to specify an
unlimited number of books for each asset, keep in mind that assigning a large
number of books for each asset may degrade system performance somewhat.

Under Prior Depr, enter the amount of prior depreciation taken for this
asset under this book.

Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

22.

23.

24.

25.

This figure should be carried over from your previous accounting system. The
system posts an adjusting entry for the depreciation-to-date for this asset/book.
From that point forward, posted depreciation will increment the amount auto-
matically.

Under Date, enter the date depreciation was last posted for this book.
Be sure the date you specify takes into account the amount entered in the Prior
Depreciation column.

Leave the Current Depr field blank.

When the Print Depreciation option is run, the system will enter the amount of
depreciation taken for the current period.

If you make a manual entry in this field, running the Print Depreciation option
will not overwrite the manually entered value until it is posted.
Leave the Date field blank.

Thisfield will befilled in when the Print Depreciation option is run.

If you make a manual entry in this field, running the Print Depreciation option
will not overwrite the manually entered value until it is posted.

Under Net Value, enter the asset’s current net book value.

This amount will be adjusted automatically by the system when depreciation is
posted.

Book Detail Form

You may want to override the default depreciation information for this asset from
within a particular book. The detail section "explodes' to provide you with an
expanded view.

1

From within the detail section of the form, use the arrow keys to move the
highlight over the book whose values you want to override for this asset.

Asset Information 3-27



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

2. Press [CTRL]-[z] to Zoom. Use the arrow keys to select Book Detail from
the picker window and press [ESC].

The Book Detail form appears:

Update: [ESC] to Store. [DEL] to Cancel Help:
Enter changes into form [CTRLI-Lw]

———————————————————— Depreciation Detail
Asset: D-DEVL DENVER - DEVELOPMENT COMPUTER

Book: MAINBK MAIN ACCOUTING BOOK - POSTED T
Depreciation: MACALT MACRS ALTERNATE STRALGHT LINE

Limits:
——————————— Amounts and Depreciation Details ---———-——-———-
Basis: [N fisset Life:
Salvage: Convention:
Bonus: Convert to SL:
Prior Depr.: 5615.01 Prior Date: 02/12/92
Current: 0.00 Current Date: 02/12/92
Net Yalue: 3360.66

Enter the basis to use for this asset.

The Book Detail form is divided into two sections: the Depreciation Detail and
Amounts and Depreciation Details.

Depreciation Detail

3. The Asset field contains the name of the asset. The information in this field
cannot be updated by the user.

4. The Book field contains the name of the book that you are updating. An
unlabeled field to the right contains the description of the book you are
updating. This information cannot be updated by the user.

5. If you want to override the depreciation schedule for this asset/book, enter
the new depreciation code in the Depreciation field.

Zoom is available to help you enter acode in thisfield.

3-28  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

6.

If you want to add a depreciation limit code for this asset, enter the limit
code in the Limits field.

Zoom is available to help you enter information in thisfield.

Amounts and Depreciation Details

7.

8.

10.

11

12.

13.

In the Basis field, enter a custom basis for this asset.

In the Asset Life field, enter the asset life for this asset if it differs from the
class life, or if no class life is defined and it differs from the system default.

In the Salvage field, enter the salvage value for this asset if it differs from
the salvage value specified at the asset level.

In the Convention field, enter the averaging convention if it differs from
this asset’s class convention, book convention, or from the system default.

The convention codes appear at the bottom of the screen to help you enter infor-
mation in thisfield.

In the Bonus field, enter the Section 179 bonus amount to take for this asset.

Keep in mind that there isalimit to the amount of Section 179 expense you may
take for a given book. Consult the rules for Section 179 bonus in IRS Publica-
tion 534.

In the Convert to SL (Straight Line) field, enter Y or N.

Enter Y if you want to convert to straight line depreciation at the point where
deductions under straight line depreciation would equal or exceed deductions
under the current depreciation schedule. If you do not want to convert to straight
ling, enter N or leave the field blank.

In the Prior Depr. field, enter the amount of depreciation previously taken
for this asset.

Asset Information 3-29



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

3-30

This figure should be carried over from your previous accounting system. The
system posts an adjusting entry for the depreciation-to-date for this asset/book.
From that point forward, posted depreciation will increment the amount auto-
matically.

The amount in thisfield will appear in the Prior Depr field on the Asset Informa-
tion form.

In the Prior Date field, enter the date depreciation was last posted for this
asset.

Be sure the date you specify takes into account the amount entered in the Prior
Depreciation column.

The amount in this field will appear in the (Prior) Date field on the Asset Infor-
mation form.

Leave the Current field blank.

When the Print Depreciation option is run, the system will enter the amount of
depreciation taken for the current period.

If you make a manual entry in this field, running the Print Depreciation option
will not overwrite the manually entered value until it is posted.

The amount in this field will appear in the Current Depr field on the Asset Infor-
mation form.

Leave the Current Date field blank.

Thisfield will befilled in when the Print Depreciation option is run.

If you make a manual entry in this field, running the Print Depreciation option
will not overwrite the manually entered value until it is posted.

The amount in this field will appear in the (Current) Date field on the Asset
Information form.

In the Net Value field, enter the net value of the asset for this book.

Press [ESC] to store your changes to this screen.

Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

19. Press [ESC] to store the new asset.

Warranty/Maintenance Tracking

In version 3.83 and later, the Asset Information screen contains a warranty/mainte-
nance detail screen.

1.  While updating or adding an asset, press [CTRL]-[z] to bring up the picker
window and select Warranty/Maintenance to update the information for
the asset. The Warranty/Maintenance form appears.

Update: L[ESC] to Store, [DEL] to Cancel, LTABI Next Window Help:
Enter changes into form [CTRLI-Lw]

Warranty Information

fAsset Code: MIPSHMC
fisset Description: MIPS COMPUTER
Warranty Expiration Date: OEEXNERN
Warranty Description: PARTS AND LABOR

Maintenance Information
Work Date Comp Date Estimate fictual Cost Description

Enter the warranty expiration date for this asset.

2. In the Warranty Information section, enter the date the asset’s warrany
expires and a description of the warranty.

3. In the Maintenance Information section you can track dates, costs, and
descriptions for services performed in maintaining the asset.

Asset Information 3-31



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Cloning Assets

You can set up alarge number of similar assets by entering asset information for one
asset and then copying that information for each similar asset. This process is known
as asset cloning.

You may clone as many assets as you like from one "original" asset. Up to ten new
assets can be created from asingle original at onetime. Thislimit can beincreased by
your Qualified Reseller.

Currently a wide range of asset characteristics are copied all at once in the cloning
process. Y ou may need to edit characteristics of the individual assets created by clon-
ing. The cloning process copies the floowing information to the new asset:

Asset level details:
Class Code

Vendor Code

Vendor Description

PO Number

In Service Date
Depreciation Account
Depreciation Department
Accumulation Account
Accumulation Department
Asset Cost

Capitalized Expenses
Depreciation Adjustment
Salvage Value

Retired Date

Retired Value

Retired Expense

Listed Asset

Business Use

Warranty Date

Warranty Description
Location Code

Asset-book level details:
Book Code

Depreciation Code

Limit Code

Averaging Convention
Straight Line Conversion
Asset Life

1.  Select Options from the Asset Information ring menu.

2. Select Clone. The Asset Cloning form appears.

3-32  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

fAction:|| IEEEN Update Delete Find Browse Nxt Prv Tab Options Quit

Create a new document

fsset Cloning

Original Asset:

Clones
Code Description

(No Documents Selected)

Use the Add command to clone an asset. .

Enter the Asset Code for the asset you want to clone.

Zoom is available. The system retrieves the description for the asset whose code
you entered.

Press [TAB] to move to the detail section of the screen.

In the Code field, enter the code for the new asset that will be created from
the information on the original asset.

In the Description field, enter a unique description for the new asset.

Continue adding new asset codes and descriptions for all the assets you
want to add.

Y ou may add up to ten new assets at one time.

Press [ESC] to store the document and create the new assets.

Upon storing, the new assets are created, using the asset information from the
original asset.

Asset Information 3-33



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Edit the new asset information by following the Update Asset Information pro-
cedure.

Entering Asset History Notes

You can store notes about any asset in the system. You may want to keep notes on
such things as maintenance schedules, lease records, manner of disposal, warranty
information, who is responsible for the asset, and so forth. Y ou can establish a differ-
ent form for each type of information.

The Asset History Notes form contains the code and description for the asset, the date
the note was stored, and free-form notes which you can enter at any time.

1. Select Options from Asset Information ring menu.

2.  Select History. The Asset History Notes form appears.

Action:|] IGEEN Update Delete Find Browse MNxt Prv Tab Options Quit
Create a new document

fisset History Notes
fisset: Date:

Note Title:

Text

(No Documents Selected)

3.  Use the Add command to add new notes for an asset. If you want to update
an existing note, use Find and Update.

4.  Select the code for the asset whose notes you want to enter.

3-34  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Zoom isavailable. The system retrieves the description for the asset whose code
you entered. The date field shows the date that the note was created. If thisisa
new note, the system fillsin the current date.

In the Note Title field, enter a brief title to identify the contents of the note.
Press [TAB] to move to the detail section of the screen.

Enter your notes.

This section stores free-form text which you may enter, modify, or delete like
other text.

Remember to press [ENTER] at the end of each line. The text does not wrap
automatically.

Press [ESC] to store the new note.

Printing Asset Information

When you have finished entering the information to the Asset Information forms, you
may want to view an edit list or print out a copy so that you have a hard copy for your
records.

Y ou can print ahard copy or view the list on your screen.

1

Select the Print Asset Information option from the Setup Fixed Assets
menu (3-b).

The Print Asset Information submenu appears.

Select the report you wish to print:

Choose option afor Print Asset Summary. This report prints the information on
the asset information form.

Choose option b for Print Asset Detail. This report prints asset information
including the data in the Depreciation Detail form.

Asset Information 3-35



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

4.  Print the report or redirect the report to the screen.

3-36  Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets



Asset Maintenance
and Reports

In the previous section you learned how to set up your system, how to modify infor-
mation in your reference files, and how to print file copies of the information in your
referencefiles.

In this section you will learn:
n How to add assets to your system during the accounting period;
n How to retire assets; and

n How to run informational reports.

4-1



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Depreciate Assets Menu

Perform asset maintenance—add, update, and retire assets—with the Update Asset
Information option (1-a) or (3-a).

For convenience, you can access the Update Asset Information option from either the
Depreciate Assets menu or the Setup Fixed Assets menu. Either way, you will seethe
same Asset Information form and have access to precisely the same information.

The Depreciate Assets menu:

Mail Help Quit

Enter selection: ||

1 - Depreciate Assets
a — Update Asset Information

— Fixed Assets

1 - Depreciate fissets b - Print fAsset Information

2 - Fixed fssets Reports

3 - Setup Fixed fissets ¢ - Print Depreciation Report
d - Post Depreciation

8 - Administration e - Print Year End Adjustments

9 - Setup Company f - Post Year End Adjustments

0 - Return to Hain Menu

g - Yoid Posted Depreciation
h - Delete 0ld Activity

sample company

Written in INFORMIX-4GL
(C) Copyright 1989

The options you will use when updating, modifying or retiring assets:

Update Asset Information (1-a) or (3-a)
Print Asset Information (1-b) or (3-b)

4-2 Asset Maintenance and Reports



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Asset Maintenance

During the accounting period you will probably need to perform some routine asset
maintenance. You may need to add new fixed assets to your books, retire assets, or
record a capital expenditure affecting an existing fixed asset.

To perform asset maintenance, use the Update Asset Information option (1-a) or (3-
a).

The Asset Information form:

Action:[| |EEEN Update Delete Find Brouse MNxt Prv Tab Options Quit
Create a new document

Asset Information
fisset Code: Description:
fisset Class:

Serial Number:

Yendor: PO:
Accounting
fAsset Cost: Bus. Use: Service Date:
Capitalized Expenses: Listed Asset?
Depreciation Adjustment: Salvage Yalue:

Depreciation Account: -
Accumulation Account: -

Retirement
Reimbursement : Date Retired:
Retirement Expense:
- Book ——— Prior Depr —— Date ———— Current Depr —— Date ————— Net Yalue -

(No Documents Selected)

The Asset Information form was discussed in detail in Section 3, "Setting Up Fixed
Assets." The steps required for adding and updating assets are laid out briefly here for
your convenience. Refer to "Asset Information” on page 3-22 of the Fitrix Fixed
Assets User Reference for a detailed discussion of each of the fields. The fields used
for retiring assets is discussed in detail here.

Asset Maintenance 4-3



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Adding Assets

To add a new asset during the accounting period:

1

Fill in the fields in the asset information and accounting information sec-
tions on the Asset Information form.

The Asset Information section contains basic identification information for each
of your fixed assets. Enter the appropriate information in the fields in this sec-
tion.

The Accounting section contains information pertaining to depreciating and
posting. Enter the appropriate information into the fields in this section. The
Depreciation Account and Accumulation Account fields only need to befilled in
if you want to override the default information at the asset class or system
default levels.

Press [TAB] to move to the detail section of the form.

List the books in which the new asset will be included.

Remember, every asset must be included in a minimum of four books: the Main
Book, the Federal Tax Book, the AMT Book, and the ACE Book.

Press [CTRL]-[z] and choose View Book Detail from the picker window to
access the Book Detail form.

Enter any information which you intend to override existing default infor-
mation.

Store the new asset form.

Updating Asset Information

If any information for an asset changes during an accounting period, update the
asset’ s information. For example, if a capital expenditure is made for an asset, enter
the information in the Capitalized Expense field.

4-4

Asset Maintenance and Reports



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Retiring Assets

When an asset is sold, traded, or abandoned during the period, or when an asset has
been fully depreciated, you will need to enter information in the Retirement section of
the asset information form. Do not delete assets from the system. When an asset is
retired, it remains in the system; however, it is rendered inactive.

Remember that you must make a manual entry in the General Ledger for any gain or
loss recognized as the result of retirement. At this time, the system does not automate
this task.

1. 1In the Reimbursement field, enter the amount received for the asset.

If the asset was sold, enter the amount of cash received.

If the asset was traded, enter the fair market value of the asset received in the
trade.

If the asset was abandoned, enter zero.

2. In the Date Retired field, enter the date the asset was retired.

The system will internally modify this information, if necessary, according to
the averaging convention being applied to the asset.

3. In the Retirement Expense field, enter the cost of retiring the asset.

Retirement expenses include such things as the expense of dismantling the asset
or removing it from the premises.

Printing Asset Information
If you have added an asset to your system, changed an existing asset’ s information, or
retired an asset, you will want to print afile copy of the changes for your records. Use

the Print Asset Information option (1-b) or (3-b). Choose Print Asset Summary or
Print Asset Detail from the submenu.

Asset Maintenance 4-5



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Fixed Assets Reports Menu

There are two reports you may want to run during an accounting period: the Asset
Life Summaries and the Acquisitions Report. These reports may be run at any time
during the period. The remaining reports that appear on the Fixed Assets Reports
menu will generally be run as part of the year-end depreciation process. For more
information on those reports refer to "Printing Y ear End Reports® on page 5-11.

The Fixed Assets Reports menu:
Mail Help Quit

Enter selection: ||

sample company

Written in INFORMIX-4GL
(C) Copyright 1989

— Fixed Assets ——————— 2 - Fixed Assets Reports
1 - Depreciate Assets
2 - Fixed fssets Reports b - Print fAsset Life Summaries
3 - Setup Fixed fissets ¢ - Print Form 4562 Data
d - Print Tax Preference Report
e - Print Gain/Loss Report
8 - Administration f - Print Acquisitions Report
9 - Setup Company
0 - Return to Hain Menu

The following options are used to run informational reports:

Print Asset Life Summaries
Print Acquisitions Report

2-b
2-f

4-6 Asset Maintenance and Reports




Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Running Reports

Printing Asset Life Summaries

From time to time you may want to project the depreciation figures out through the
estimated useful life of an asset. With the Asset Life Summaries command, you can
see a projection of the depreciation for any asset, in any book.

1. To print an asset life summary, choose Print Asset Life Summary option
from the Fixed Assets Reports menu (2-b).

2. Choose print, redirect the report to the screen, or some other option.

3. A selection criteria form appears:

fisset Life Summaries Report Modifiable Accounting

ENTER SELECTION CRITERIA
Press [DEL] to Cancel or L[ESC] to Select

———- Life Summaries Selection Criteria --———

Book Code: |1
Class Code:
Asset Code:

Service Date:

Enter Book Code.

Output to: /tmp/ifx00774

4. Enter the selection criteria for the report you want to run.

You can run an asset life summary report on any combination of the following
criteriaz one or more books, asset, or asset classes; or assets put into service
before or after a specified date or between specified dates.

Running Reports 4-7



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

You can also run an asset life summary of an asset under a depreciation code
even if it isnot currently used in any book. Simply add a new, hypothetical book
with the Update Book Definitions option and define that book with the deprecia-
tion schedule you want to use for your summary report.

Printing Acquisitions Reports

Run the Acquisitions Report to see a breakdown of fixed assets purchases for the
year. For example, you may want to see how many assets have been put into service
in the last quarter of the year so you will know if your Federal Tax book will convert
to the mid-quarter convention.

To print the Acquisitions Report:

1. Choose Print Acquisitions Report from the Fixed Assets Reports menu (2-

f).

2.  Print the report, or redirect it to the screen.

4-8 Asset Maintenance and Reports



End-of-Year
Activity

In the previous sections you learned about setting up and maintaining reference files
and printing file copies. You also learned about maintaining your asset information
and how to create several informational reports.

In this section you will learn:

n

n

n

n

n

how to run depreciation reports;

how to post depreciation;

how to make year end adjustments;
how to run end-of-period reports; and

how to void posted depreciation.

Two menus will come into play during end-of-year activity: the Depreciate Assets
menu and the Reports menu.

5-1



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Depreciate Assets and Reports Menus

The Depreciate Assets menu contains the options necessary to perform depreciation
at the end of the year.

In addition to the asset information options, which were discussed in Sections 3 and 4,
the options on the Depreciate Assets menu include print options and posting options
for depreciation and year end adjustments. Thisis also where you will find options for
voiding posted depreciation and deleting old activity.

The Depreciate Assets menu:

Mail Help Quit

Enter selection: |

. 1 - Depreciate Assets
a — Update fAisset Information

— Fixed Assets

1 - Depreciate fissets b - Print Asset Information
2 - Fixed fAssets Reports
3 - Setup Fixed fAssets c - Print Depreciation Report

d - Post Depreciation

8 - Administration e — Print Year End Adjustments
9 - Setup Company T - Post Year End Adjustments
0 - Return to Main Menu

g — Yoid Posted Depreciation
h - Delete 0ld Activity

sample company

Written in INFORMIX-4GL
(C) Copyright 1989

Before you begin any depreciation processing, you should double-check the accuracy
of your asset information. Use the Print Asset Information option to run an edit list.

Before you can post your depreciation, you MUST first run a depreciation report, (1-
¢) so that you can review the information and make any necessary changes prior to
posting. Likewise, before you post year end adjustments, you MUST run an adjust-
ments report (1-€). Depreciation and year end adjustments will post to the G/L Activ-
ity file.

If you make a mistake, you have the opportunity to void your depreciation transac-
tions with the Void Posted Depreciation option (1-g).

5-2 End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

After depreciation has been posted and examined, you will need to run several reports
found on the Fixed Assets Reports menu.

The Fixed Assets Reports menu:

Hail Help Quit

Enter selection:

— Fixed Assets ————— 2 - Fixed Assets Reports

— Depreciate fAssets a - Print G/L Activity

1
2 - Fixed fssets Reports b - Print Asset Life Summaries
3 - Setup Fixed fssets c - Print Form 4562 Data

d - Print Tax Preference Report
e

f

- Print Gain/Loss Report
- Administration - Print Acquisitions Report
Setup Company

- Return to Main Menu

O W0
|

sample company

Written in INFORMIX-4GL
(C) Copyright 1989

You will first run a Form 4562 Report (2-c), which is the IRS's required form for
reporting information that summarizes the depreciation components of the Alterna-
tive Minimum Tax (AMT).

Next, the Tax Preferences Report (2-d) must be run, and then a Gain/L oss Report (2-
€). Gains and losses must be posted to the chart of accounts through a manual entry in
the General Ledger.

Finally, use Delete Old Activity (1-h) to remove posted activity for assets that have
been retired. This option will typically be run no more than once per year, perhaps
less often, depending on your regquirements.

The options you will use for depreciating assets:

Print Depreciation Report (1-¢)
Post Depreciation (1-d)
Print Y ear End Adjustments (1-e)
Post Y ear End Adjustments (a-H)

The Depreciate Assets and Reports Menus 5-3



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

End-of-year reports:

Print Form 4562 Data (2-¢)
Print Tax Preference Report (2-d)
Print G/L Activity (2-9)
Print Gain/Loss Report (2-e)

Other year end options:

Update Asset Information (1-a)
Print Asset Information (1-b)
Void Posted Depreciation (1-9)
Delete Old Activity (2-h)

The stepsinvolved in depreciating assets are:

1. Double-check your asset information;
Print a depreciation report edit list;
Post depreciation;

Print ayear end adjustment edit list;

Post year end adjustments;

o ua > w b

Run 4562 Report and Tax Preferences Report;

~

Print the G/L Activity file and Gain/Loss Report; and

8. Post gains and losses in the General Ledger.

5-4 End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Depreciating Assets

At the end of every fiscal year you will depreciate your assets. Main book deprecia-
tion is calculated at the end of your fiscal year. You could choose to depreciate non-
main books more often, for example monthly; however you should be aware that
doing so will result in slightly different depreciation calculations than if depreciation
was calculated annually.

Depreciation calculations should not span fiscal years. For example, if your fiscal
year runs from January to December, do not run a depreciation report for April 1991
through March 1992.

You may manually enter depreciation figures; however, those figures will not be
overridden when you run the Print Depreciation Report option.

Y ou depreciate assets within books; you may depreciate one book at a time or more
than one book.

All books post to the Fixed Assets Activity file. Only the Main Book depreciation
updates the General Ledger Activity file.

Printing a Depreciation Report

The Print Depreciation Report option on the Depreciate Assets menu prints an edit list
of depreciation (broken down by book) prior to posting. This list should be checked
for data-entry accuracy prior to posting the depreciation. You must print a deprecia-
tion report before you can run the Post Depreciation option.

1. To print the Asset Depreciation Report, select Print Depreciation Report
from the Depreciate Assets menu (1-c).

2.  Print the report, print to a file, or redirect the report to the screen.

A prompt will appear, directing you to enter the current depreciation date.

3. Enter the date for which you want to run depreciation.

Use the mm/dd/yy format. The date specified must fall within the current fiscal
year.

Depreciating Assets 5-5



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Selection Criteriaform appears:

fsset Depreciation Report Modifiable Accounting

ENTER SELECTION CRITERIA Press [DEL] to Cancel or [ESC] to Select

————————————— Selection Criteria for Depreciation Report —-—————-——--——

Book Code: [

Book Description:

fisset Code:
fisset Description:

fisset Class Code:

Use known characters with [?]1 or [#] for one or many unknowns

Output to: /tmp/ifx60342

4. Enter your depreciation criteria.

Y ou may run depreciation on a single book or more than one book, or you may
elect to run depreciation on one or more particular assets or asset classes. To run
depreciation on all assets and all books, press [ESC] without entering any data
into the form.

Posting Depreciation

The Post Depreciation option on the Depreciate Assets menu posts depreciation for
selected assets and prints a posting report. The output from this report is broken down
by accounting book. All specified depreciation is posted to the Fixed Assets Activity
file, and Main Book depreciation also updates the General Ledger Activity file.
Remember, you must run the Print Depreciation Reports option prior to posting
depreciation.

1. To post depreciation, select the Post Depreciation option on the Depreciate
Assets menu (1-d).

2.  Print the report.

5-6 End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Y ou should always print the posting report rather than redirecting to the screen
so that you have the document numbers of the transactions in the event the post-
ing must be voided.

The Selection Criteria form appears.

3. Enter your selection criteria.

Y ou must post the same assets and books as those for which you ran your depre-
ciation report.

The transaction will post to the F/A Activity file (and the G/L Activity file for Main
Book depreciation), and will generate a posting report showing the depreciation fig-
ures.

Depreciating Assets 5-7



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Year End Adjustments

The year end adjustment options calculate the adjustments that are required as the
result of short years, and any required conversion to mid-quarter convention. In order
to post year end adjustments, you must first run the Print Year End Adjustments
option.

An adjustment will be made if the MACRS 40% Rule applies. This rule states that if
40% or more of the MACRS assets placed in service in the current tax year were
placed in service in the last quarter of the year, then the Mid-Quarter convention must
be used for the assets placed in service in that year. The system makes this adjustment
automatically when year end adjustments are run.

Printing Y ear End Adjustments

The Print Depreciation Report option on the Depreciate Assets menu prints an edit list
of depreciation (broken down by book) for assets prior to posting. Thislist should be
checked for data-entry accuracy before posting the depreciation. You must print a
depreciation report before you can run the posting program in the Fixed Assets mod-
ule.

If the report indicates that there are no elements to process, it means that the program
finds no adjustments necessary.

1. To print the Year End Adjustments Report, select Print Year End Adjust-
ments from the Depreciate Assets menu (1-e).

2.  Print the report.

5-8 End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

A Selection Criteriaform will appear:

Year End Adjustment Edit List Modifiable Accounting

ENTER SELECTION CRITERIA Press [DEL] to Cancel or [ESCI to Select

————————————— Selection Criteria for Depreciation Report —-—————-——--——

Book Code: I

Book Description:

Asset Code:
Asset Description:

Asset Class Code:

Use known characters with [?] or [#] Tor one or many unknouwns

Output to: /tmp/ifx06716

3. Enter your selection criteria.

The Year End Adjustments Report will be based on the fiscal year in the Fixed
Assets Defaults reference file.

Posting Year End Adjustments

The Post Year End Adjustments option on the Depreciate Assets menu posts the
adjustments for specified assets and prints a posting report. All adjustments are
posted to the Fixed Assets Activity file, and Main Book adjustments also update the
General Ledger Activity file.

Remember, you must run the Print Y ear End Adjustments Report option prior to post-
ing.

1. To post adjustments, select the Post Year End Adjustments option on the
Depreciate Assets menu (1-f).

2.  Print the report.

Year End Adjustments 5-9



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Y ou should print the report, rather than redirecting it to the screen, so that you
have the document numbers of the posted transactions in the event the adjust-
ments must be voided.

The Selection Criteriaform will appear.

Enter your selection criteria.

Y ou must post the same assets and books as those for which you ran your adjust-
ments report.

The transaction will post to the Fixed Assets Activity file (and the G/L Activity fileif
Main Book adjustments were run), and a posting report will be generated.

5-10

End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Printing Year End Reports
The following reports should be run after you have posted depreciation and adjust-
ments:

» G/L Activity Report

e Gain/Loss Report

» Form 4562 Data

» Tax Preferences Report

Printing G/L Activity Report
The G/L Activity Report prints out a list of all activity that has been posted to the
General Ledger Activity file. That is, it produces a summary of depreciation posted

under the main book.

1. To print the G/L Activity report, choose Print G/L Activity from the Print
Fixed Assets Reports menu (2-a).

2. Select the report you want to print from the Print G/L Activity submenu.

Select option afor the Activity Summary Report.

Select option b for the Activity Detail Report.

3.  Print the report, or redirect it to the screen.

Printing Year End Reports 5-11



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

4.  The Selection Criteria form appears:

Fixed fssets Modifiable Accounting
Enter Selection Criteria Press [ESC] to Select: [DEL] to Cancel
Start Date: [1/29/92 End Date: 01/29/92

Enter the beginning date you wish to select.

Output to: /tmp/ifx68114

5. Enter the start and end dates for the General Ledger activity you wish to
view.
Printing the Gain/Loss Report

When a fixed asset is retired—whether sold, traded, or abandoned—the difference
between the salvage value and the amount actually received for the asset will be either
again or aloss. The Gain/Loss Report prints a summary of the gains and losses that
result from the disposition of retired assets.

1. To print a report of gains and losses, select Print Gain/Loss Report from
the Fixed Assets Reports menu (2-e).

2.  Print the Report or redirect it to the screen.

5-12  End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

The Selection Criteriaform appears:

fisset Gain/Loss Report Modifiable Accounting

ENTER SELECTION CRITERIA
Press [DEL] to Cancel or [ESC] to Select

Book Code: ||
Class Code:
fisset Code:
Service Date:
Retirement Date:
Depreciation Account:

Enter Book Code.

Output to: /tmp/ifx01561

3. Enter the information for which you want to print your report.

Y ou can generate a report based on the following criteria or a combination: one
or more books; one or more asset classes; one or more assets; assets put into ser-
vice before or after a given date or between specified dates; assets retired before
or after a specified date or between specified dates; or assets affecting a speci-
fied depreciation account.

Printing Form 4562 Data

This report prints a worksheet containing the data that you will need to complete IRS
Form 4562.

1. To print the report, Select Print Form 4562 Report from the Fixed Assets
Report menu (2-c).

2. Redirect the report to the screen or print the report.

Printing Year End Reports 5-13



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

3.

5-14

The Selection Criteria form appears:

ENTER INFORMATION ting
Press [DEL] to Cancel or LESC] to Continue =====
************* Selection Criteria for Depreciation Report ——————————
Net Income Prior to Section 179 Deduction: |
Amount of Section 179 Carryover From Previous Year:
Depreciation — Property Subject to Section 168(f)(1):

Basis Attributable to Section 263A Costs:

Depreciation — Miscellaneous Non-MACRS Property:

Output to: /tmp/ifx29815

Thisform directs you to enter additional information which is necessary to prop-
erly calculate data for Form 4562.

Net Income Prior to Section 179 Deduction:

Low income may limit your ability to take a 179 deduction. Check the informa-
tion provided by the IRS and enter the income amount if it is determined that it
will limit the Section 179 deduction.

Amount of Section 179 Carryover From Previous Year:

If there is any Section 179 carryover from the previous year, enter that amount
inthisfield. Refer to the Form 4562 instructions for current information on Sec-
tion 179 carryovers.

Depreciation - Property Subject to Section 168(f)(1):

Enter depreciation taken for assets that fall under the description of section
168(f)(1). Generaly, this includes non-MACRS/non-ACRS assets not depreci-
ated under term-of-years (e.g., units-of-production).

Basis Attributable to Section 263A Costs:

End-of-Year Activity



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Enter the amount of the basis that falls under the uniform capitalization rules.
This concerns certain instances where the expenses relative to an asset are capi-
talized, and therefore increase the asset’ s basis. Consult the IRS publications for
current information on this topic.

8. Depreciation - Miscellaneous Non-MACRS Property:

Enter the amount of ACRS or other depreciation for assets placed in service
before 1981.

Printing the Tax Preference Report

The Tax Preferences Report calculates information required in the Tax Preference
items section of IRS Form 4626.

1. To print the report, select Print Tax Preference Report from the Fixed
Assets Reports menu (2-d).

2. Print the report or redirect it to the screen.

Printing Year End Reports 5-15



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Void Posted Depreciation

If, after posting your depreciation, you should discover that there has been a mistake,
you can void the posted depreciation. Use the Void Posted Depreciation option on the

Depreciated Assets menu (1-g).

1. To void a posted transaction, choose the Void Posted Depreciation option.

A Selection Criteria form appears, prompting you for the document number of
the transactions you want to void. The document numbers can be found on the
reports which were generated from posting depreciation and adjustments.

Document numbers for depreciation taken under the Main Book can also be
retrieved by running the Print G/L Activity Summary. Refer to "Printing G/L

Activity Report" on page 5-11.

When you void a posted transaction, you must void two sets of postings: the

posted depreciation and any adjustments which were posted.

The Selection Criteriaform:

Yoid Posted Depreciation Edit List

Modifiable Accounting

ENTER SELECTION CRITERIA Press [DEL] to Cancel or [ESC] to Select

Document Number(s) to Yoid:

-——- Document MNumber Selection Criteria for Yoiding Depreciation --———-

List document numbers seperated by the | (pipe/or) symbol.

Output to: /tmp/ifx38200

2. An edit list is generated.

5-16  End-of-Year Activity




Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

3. Review this edit list for accuracy.
4.  Verify that you want to go ahead, or make any necessary corrections.

5. Void the transaction(s).

Void Posted Depreciation 5-17



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Delete Old Activity

The Delete Old Activity option removes all posted data from the database for assets
retired before the date entered on the Selection Criteria form. Once a period's old
activity has been deleted, the data no longer appears on the Fixed Assets activity
reports. Activity may only be deleted for retired assets.

To protect your data, you should always back up the database before running this
option because this process cannot be reversed.

Deleting Activity

1. To delete activity, select Delete Old Activity option from the Depreciate
Assets menu (1-h).

2. A Selection Criteria form appears:

Delete 0ld Fixed Assets Activity Modifiable Accounting

Enter Retired Asset Activity Deletion Date:]]

Output to: /tmp/ifx75711

3. Enter the Retired Asset Activity Deletion Date.

All activity for assets retired before this date will be deleted from the Fixed
Assets Activity file.

5-18  End-of-Year Activity



Reloading Sample
Data

Sample data is provided with the Fitrix Fixed Assets package. You may select the
Sample company and try out the various menu options without harming your actual
company data. When working with sample data, from time to time you may wish to
start with a fresh copy of the sample data. The following section describes how to
reload sample data.

To reload the sample data, type the following command at the Ent er Sel ec-
ti on: menu prompt:

!dsample [ENTER]
A warning message should appear on the screen.

WARNI NG About to replace ALL current data in the
sanmpl e dat abase with the data stored in
t he sanpl e unload files.
Proceeding fromhere will erase all work done
in the sanpl e database.



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Type 'ok’ to proceed

If the rel oading warning message does not appear on the screen after typing ! dsam
pl e and pressing [ ENTER] , follow the instructions on the screen to return to the
menu. Then at the Ent er Sel ecti on: prompt again, type:

'reload.dat -d sample sample

If the warning message still does not appear, contact your authorized Reseller or your
system administrator.

If the message appears, start the reloading process by typing:
ok [ENTER]

Several messages appear on the screen as the various data tables of the system are
reloading. When the process is complete, the system prompts:

Press [ENTER] to conti nue:

To return to the menu, press:

[ENTER]

A-2



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Index

Numerics

4562 Data Report 5-13

A

Accounting Defaults Section 3-19
Accounting Section 3-24
Accumulated Depreciation, defined 2-4
ACE Book 2-6
Adding Assets 4-4
Adding Limit Codes 3-9
Adjusted Current Earnings Book 2-6
Adjustments 5-8
Adjustments, Posting 5-9
Adjustments, Printing 5-8
Administration Setup 1-5
Alternative Minimum Tax Book 2-6
AMT Book 2-6
Asset Classes, Printing 3-16
Asset Detail 4-5
Asset History Notes 3-34
Asset Information 3-22
Asset Information form 3-22
Asset Information, Printing 3-35, 4-5
Asset Information, Updating 4-3, 4-4
Asset Life Summaries, Printing 4-7
Asset Maintenance 1-7,4-3
Asset Summary 4-5
Assets
Depreciating 5-5
Fixed Assets, defined 2-2
Short Term, defined 2-2
Assets, Adding 3-22, 4-4
Averaging Conventions
defined 2-8
Full Month Convention 2-9
Half-Month Convention 2-8
Half-Year Convention 2-8
Mid-Month Convention 2-8
Mid-Quarter Convention 2-8

B

Book Definition form 3-11
Book Definition, Adding 3-11
Book Definitions 3-11

Book Detail form 3-27, 3-28
Book Value, see Carrying Vaue
Books, generaly 2-6

C

Carrying Value 2-4
Changing Databases 1-9
Company Setup 1-6
Cost, defined 2-4

D

Databases, changing 1-9
Default Short Years 3-20
Default Structure 3-2
Defaults Section 3-15
Delete Old Activity 5-18
Depreciable Cost, defined 2-4
Depreciating Assets 5-5
Depreciation Code, Printing 3-8
Depreciation Codes 3-6
Depreciation Codes form 3-6
Depreciation Detail 3-28
Depreciation Methods
Declining Balance Methods 2-10
MACRS 2-11
Straight Line Depreciation 2-10
Sum of the Years' Digits 2-10
Depreciation Report, Printing 5-5
Depreciation Schedule
Adding 3-6
Depreciation, defined 2-3
Depreciation, Posting 5-6
Depreciation, Voiding 5-16
Documentation Conventions 1-3
dsample A-1

Index-1



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

F

Federal Book 2-6

Fixed Asset Defaults 3-18

Fixed Assets Defaults 3-17

Fixed Assets Defaults form 3-17
Fixed Assets Defaults, Printing 3-20
Fixed Assets Reports Menu 4-6
Fixed assets, defined 2-2

Form 4562 Data 5-13

G

G/L Activity Report 5-11
G/L Report, Printing 5-12
Genera Ledger, see G/L

L

Limit Code, Adding 3-9
Limit Tables 3-9

Limit Tables, Printing 3-10
Loading Menus 1-11

M

Main Book 2-6

P

Post Y ear End Adjustments 5-9
Posting 2-13

Posting Depreciation 5-6

Print Acquisitions Reports 4-8
Print Asset Classes 3-16

Print Asset Detail 4-5

Print Asset Information 3-35, 4-5
Print Asset Life Summaries 4-7
Print Asset Summary 4-5

Print Book Definitions 3-13
Print Codes/Limit Tables 3-10
Print Depreciation Codes 3-8
Print Depreciation Report 5-5
Print Fixed Assets Defaults 3-20
Print Form 4562 Data 5-13

Index-2

Print G/L Activity Report 5-11
Print Gain/Loss Report 5-12
Print Tax Preference Report 5-15
Print Y ear End Adjustments 5-8
Printing Acquisitions Reports 4-8

R

Reference File Setup 1-7
Reference Files 3-4
Reloading Data A-1
Reports Menu 4-6
Retiring Assets 4-5

S

Salvage Vaue, defined 2-4
Sample Data A-1

Setup 1-1

Short 2-12

Short Years 2-12, 3-20
System Defaults 3-17
System Setup 1-5

T

Tax Preference Report, Printing 5-15

U

Update Asset Information 4-3, 4-4
Update Book Definition 3-11
Update Depreciation Codes 3-6
Update Fixed Assets Defaults 3-17
Update Limit Tables 3-9

Useful Life, defined 2-4

\Y%

Void Posted Depreciation 5-16

Y

Y ear End Adjustments 5-8



Fitrix Fixed Assets User Guide

Y ear End Adjustments, Posting 5-9

Index-3



	Title
	Introduction
	Table Of Contents
	1 Introduction to Fixed Assets
	2 Guide to Depreciation and Fixed Assets
	3 Setting Up Fitrix Fixed Assets
	4 Asset Maintenance and Reports
	5 End-of-Year Activity
	Apendix A Reloading Sample Data
	Index

